

63317-1

FILED
2009 SEP 11 11:53

RECEIVED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE

63317-1

SEP 11 2009

NO. 63317-1-1

COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

WILLIAM BARBER, as Personal Representative of the Estate of
HERBERT DOWE HOLCOMBE III,

Appellant,

vs.

THE PRESBYTERY OF OLYMPIA, a Non-Profit Corporation, PUGET
SOUND RETREAT COMMITTEE, SOUND VIEW PRESBYTERIAN
CAMP, SOUND VIEW CAMP AND RETREAT CENTER,
INTERNATIONAL SERVICE ORGANIZATION OF SAA, INC.,
PUGET SOUND SAA, and INTERNATIONAL SERVICE
ORGANIZATION OF COSA,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT PUGET SOUND RETREAT
COMMITTEE**

S. Karen Bamberger
BETTS, PATTERSON & MINES, P.S.
Attorneys for Respondent Puget Sound
Retreat Committee

One Convention Place, Suite 1400
701 Pike Street
Seattle, WA 98161-1090
(206) 292-9988

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. LAW AND ARGUMENT 5

 A. Summary Judgment Standard of Review..... 5

 B. PSRC Was Not the “Possessor” of the Serenity of
 the Sound Camp and, as a Matter of Law, Owed No
 Duty to Plaintiff. 6

 C. The Trial Court Correctly Found That Even If
 PSRC Was a “Possessor” of Land, the Undisputed
 Facts Demonstrate that PSRC Did Not Breach Any
 Duty..... 10

IV. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....6

STATE CASES

Barr v. Day, 124 Wn.2d 318, 879 P.2d 912 (1994).....5

Coleman v. Hoffman, 115 Wn. App. 853, 64 P.2d 65 (2003).....6, 7

Egede-Nissen v. Crystal Mountain, 93 Wn. 2d 127,
606 P.2d 1214 (1980).....11

Guile v. Ballard Community Hospital,
70 Wn. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689 (1993).....14

Higgins v. Stafford, 123 Wn.2d 160, 866 P.2d 31 (1994).....5

Jarr v. Seeco Construction Co., 35 Wn. App. 324,
666 P.2d 392 (1983).....8, 9

Mesa v. Spokane World Exposition,
18 Wn. App. 609, 570 P.2d 157 (1977).....9

Strong v. Seattle Stevedore Co., 1 Wn. App. 898, 466 P.2d 545,
review denied, 77 Wn.2d 963 (1970).....7

Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Society,
124 Wn.2d 121, 875 P.2d 621 (1994).....11

Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....5, 6

MISCELLANEOUS

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 328E (1965)7

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 342 (1965).....11

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 343 (1965).....11

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 343A (1965).....11, 12
